“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of section 94(1)(a) of the Companies Act 1956 and other applicable provisions, if any,
of the Companies Act 1956 or any Statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, the Authorised Share Capital of the
Company be and is hereby increased from Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores) to Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores)
by creation of 50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each ranking parri passu with the existing equity shares.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby substituted by the
following

V. The Authorised Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into

1,96,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Six Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each and 40,000 (Forty Thousand), 10% Cumulative
Convertible Preference Shares(CCPS) of Rs. 100 (Rupees One Hundred) each, which would be convertible into Equity Shares
between the end of 3 years and 5 years from the date of issue as may be decided by the Company and approved by Controller of

[...]

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 31 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act 1956, the existing Article 3
of the Articles of Association of the Company be and is hereby substituted by the following

3. The Authorised Capital of the Company is Rs. 20,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crores) divided into

1,96,00,000 (One Crore Ninety Six Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10(Ten) each and 40,000(Forty Thousand), 10% Cumulative Convertible
Preference Shares(CCPS) of Rs. 100/-(Rupees One Hundred) each, which would be convertible into Equity Shares between the end
of 3 years and 5 years from the date of issue as may be decided by the Company and approved by Controller of Capital Issue.”

[...]

MBA in finance from Kurukshetra University, India.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT U/S 173(2) OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1956

Item No 6 & 7

In order to facilitate further growth of the Company and otherwise the Authorised Share Capital of the of the Company is being increased
from Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores) to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores) by creation of 50,00,000 (Fifty lacs)
equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) Only. Consequently Clause V of the Memorandum of Association and Article 3 of Articles of
Association of the Company are proposed to be altered.